Group has applied the relevant transitional provision in HKAS 39. As a result of this change in the accounting policy, the
carrying amount of the promissory notes and the goodwill as at 1 April 2005 has been decreased by HK$416,000 and
HK$921,000 respectively in order to state the promissory notes at amortised cost in accordance with HKAS 39. The
Group’s accumulated losses as at 1 April 2005 has been increased by HK$505,000. Loss for the year has been increased
by HK$416,000 due to recognition of imputed interest expense (see Note 3 for the financial impact).

– 11 –

3. SUMMARY OF EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The effects of the changes in the accounting policies described above on the results for the current and prior years are as
follows:

2006 2005
HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-amortisation of goodwill 1,810 –
Imputed interest expense on the promissory notes (416) –

Decrease in loss for the year 1,394 –

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs on 31 March 2005 and 1 April 2005 are summarised below:

As at Effect of As at Effect of As at
31.3.2005 HKAS 1 31.3.2005 HKAS 39 1.4.2005

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(originally stated) (restated) (restated)

Goodwill 15,764 – 15,764 (921) 14,843
Promissory notes (36,084) – (36,084) 416 (35,668)
Other assets/liabilities 502,126 – 502,126 – 502,126

481,806 – 481,806 (505) 481,301

Share capital 235,831 – 235,831 – 235,831
Accumulated losses (145,463) – (145,463) (505) (145,968)
Other reserves 314,061 – 314,061 – 314,061
Minority interests – 77,377 77,377 – 77,377

Total equity 404,429 77,377 481,806 (505) 481,301
Minority interests 77,377 (77,377) – – –

481,806 – 481,806 (505) 481,301

– 12 –

3. SUMMARY OF EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
The Group has not early applied the following new and revised HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective. The
directors of the Company anticipate that the application of these new and revised HKFRSs will not have any material
impact on the financial statements of the Group.

HKAS 1 (Amendment) Capital disclosures 1

HKAS 19 (Amendment) Actuarial gains and losses, group plans and disclosures 2

HKAS 21 (Amendment) Net investment in a foreign operation 2

HKAS 39 (Amendment) Cash flow hedge accounting of forecast intragroup transactions 2